Coronavirus

Massachusetts Residents

Region:

Hello my name is

(N=500) n

Worcester/\West ------------=-mememememmmmo oo 120
Northeastern ----------------mommmmm oo 179
Suffolk-------m-mm oo 41
SE Mass/Cape ----------==-=m=mmmmmmm oo 160

March 24-27, 2020

%
24.00
35.80

8.20
32.00

and | am conducting a survey for Suffolk University and | would

like to get your opinions on the Coronavirus, the economy, and some state issues. This week we
are calling Massachusetts households. Would you be willing to spend up to seven minutes
answering some questions? (If YES, proceed. If NO/UNDECIDED, terminate)

1. Are you a resident of Massachusetts?
(N=500) n %
Y 8 m 500  100.00
2. Which do you most closely identify — male, female, or something else?
(N=500) n %
Male ----mmm e e 245 49.00
Female------------mmm oo 251 50.20
Other (transgender, gender variant, non-
conforming) -------=-===mmmmm s 4 0.80
3. What is your age category?
(N=500) n %
18-24 Years-------=--====smmsmeeoe e e e ceeee 48 9.60
25-34 YEars --=-=====smmmeemeeee oo oo 90 18.00
35-44 Y @arS ------=-=-mmmmm oo 93 18.60
45-54 Y @arS ------=-nmnmmmmmm oo 89 17.80
55-64 Years --=-=====s=ssmssocmomme oo e e eeees 81 16.20
65-74 Y arS -------m-mmmmm oo 50 10.00
75 Years or older------------=--msemmmm e 47 9.40
Refused------------=-mm-m oo 2 0.40
4. For statistical purposes only, do you consider yourself:
(N=500) n %
White/Caucasian ---------=-=-=-=-=-=-mnmnmmmmmmmmmeoo- 375 75.00
Black/African American ---------=-=--=-=-=--=emmmo-- 40 8.00
American Indian/Alaska Native ----------------------- 2 0.40
ASTAN=-=-= = 33 6.60
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander -------------- 4 0.80
Hispanic/Lating ----=-=========s=senememomcmcm e e 43 8.60
Other----mm e 1 0.20
Don’t KNow ========-s=smemmomem oo eeeeee 2 0.40
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handling the coronavirus outbreak in Boston?

(N=500) n

APPIOVE ===mmmmmm e e e e 326
DiSaPPIrOVE ----===mmmm oo o 41
Undecided---------=-=-=-=-memememememm oo 127
Refused-----------m-m oo 6

March 24-27, 2020

5. Do you think of yourself as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent?
(N=500) n %
Democrat--------=====mm e 227 45.40
Republican ---------===- oo 68 13.60
Independent-----------=--m-mmmm o 179 35.80
Undecided--------====mmmmmmm oo 18 3.60
Refused------------===mmm oo 8 1.60

{RANDOMIZE Q6-8}

6. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Governor Charlie Baker is handling the

coronavirus outbreak in Massachusetts?

(N=500) n %
APPIrOVE ======mmmmeeee oo 399 79.80
DiSapprove--=-=-=-===e=emesseneeenenee e e e e e 65 13.00
Undecided---------=-=-=-=nmnmmmmmm oo 35 7.00
Refused-----------m-mmm oo 1 0.20

7. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way President Trump is handling the

coronavirus outbreak?

(N=500) n %
APPIOVE mmm e oo 141 28.20
DiSapProVe -----=-====nmmmm oo 319 63.80
Undecided------------=-=-==emmmm oo 37 7.40
Refused--------------mm-m oo 3 0.60

8. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Boston Mayor Marty Walsh is

%
65.20

8.20
25.40

1.20
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9.

10.

11.

Massachusetts Residents

March 24-27, 2020

When you think about the coronavirus outbreak, what’s the first word that comes to

mind?

(N=500) n

“Fear/Scary/Panic” ---=-=-======nmmmmmmmmmm o eeeee 109
“Pandemic” ---------=-=-mmmmm oo 37
“Death/Fatalities” -------=-=-=-=-=-mnmmmmmmmm e 28
“Virus/Sick/Infection/Health”-------------------mmo- 40
“Disruption/AnNoying” ----------==-====-=mmmmmememe 11
“Chaos/Crazy/INSane” ------=-=-=-=-=-=nmnmnmmmmmmmmmeoe 21
“Unprecedented” ----------=-==-=mmmemmmmmmmm oo 8
“Unprepared/Late Response/Mishandled” ---------- 28
“Isolation/Lockdown/Quaranting”-------------------- 16
“Fast/Rapid/Quick” -----=-=-=mmmmmmmmmm oo 2
“COoNtagiouUs™ =-===========s=smssememeeenee e eaae 13
‘Precautions (Distance/Careful/Safety)” ------------- 25
“ChiNA” -==- === mmm e 9
“CONCEIN" =mmmmmm e m e e 5
“Overblown/Conspiracy theory” --------------------- 12
“Danger” ~--=======s=-so-mmemem e e 20
“Economy/JobS/WOrk”---=-=-=====n=nmnmmmmmmmmmmmmeae 17
“Devastation/Disaster” ---------=-=-====z-m-mmmmmmme 13
“Anxious/Stress/\WWorried” -------=-=-=-=-=-=-m-mmmun 13
“Uncertainty” --------==-==-=mmmmmmm oo 11
“Bad/Sad/Sucks” ----=-=-=-mmmmmmm e 29
Other === e e e e 22
DK/NA/Refused --------=--=-==mmmmmmmmmm oo 11

%
21.80
7.40
5.60
8.00
2.20
4.20
1.60
5.60
3.20
0.40
2.60
5.00
1.80
1.00
2.40
4.00
3.40
2.60
2.60
2.20
5.80
4.40
2.20

How worried are you that you or someone in your family will get coronavirus? Would

yousay... {ROTATE ASCENDING — DESCENDING .1-.4}

(N=500) n

Very WOrried ---------=--m-mmmmmm oo 163
Somewhat worried ----------=--=--=-mmmmemmm oo 215
Not too worried ------=-=-=-==mmmmmmm oo 94
Not at all worried ----------=-=-==-=-m-mmemm oo 28
Undecided--------=--=-==mmemm oo 0
Refused ----===-===s=smememe e eeeee 0

Who are you most concerned about? {RANDOMIZE}

(N=500) n

Y ourself —-----me oo 46
Your children/grandchildren -------------------------- 93
Y OUI PArents ==---=-=====mnmmmmmmmm oo 164
Your older relatives----------=--=-==-mmmmmmmmemee - 114
Your neighbors ------=-=-=-=-=mmmm e 10
YOur SPOUSE OF PartNer -------=-====-===-zmnmnmommemmom- 50
Undecided-------=-=-=-===smnmmmemmmme e 22
Refused ---------mmmmmme e 1

%
32.60
43.00
18.80

5.60

0.00

0.00

%
9.20
18.60
32.80
22.80
2.00
10.00
4.40
0.20
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12. Do you think you or someone in your household had or has the coronavirus — yes or no?

(N=500) n %

Y @ m o 33 6.60
N == 451 90.20
Undecided-----=-=-=-=====nmnmmmmmmee e 15 3.00
RefuSed --------=m e me o 1 0.20

{IF YES, 12.1}
13.  Were you or were they able to get tested — yes or no?

(N=33) n %

Y @ o 5 15.15
N === m e 26 78.79
Undecided-----------==-===mmmmm oo 2 6.06
Refused ----===-===s=smememe e eeeee 0 0.00

Thinking about the information you are getting from your local, state, and federal government...
{ROTATE 14-16, ASCENDING — DESCENDING}

14.  Areyou getting the information you need from your local city or town government — yes

or no?

(N=500) n %
Y B mmm e e 365 73.00
N -= === s 120 24.00
Undecided------=--====mmmmmmmmmmm oo 14 2.80
Refused ---------mmmmmme oo 1 0.20

15.  Areyou getting the information you need from state government — yes or no?
(N=500) n %
Y B8 == e e e 414 82.80
N O ~= === e - 73 14.60
Undecided-~----~---=~--~=-~~r---rrm oo 13 2.60
RefuSed-------m-mmmmmm oo 0 0.00

16.  Areyou getting the information you need from the federal government — yes or no?
(N=500) n %
Y B~ 264 52.80
N === == e e s 218 43.60
Undecided------=-=-=s=snemmmmmomee oo 18 3.60
RefUSed ----=-mmmmmmmmm e 0 0.00

Do you support or oppose the government... {RANDOMIZE 17-19}

17.  Closing schools in your area — support or oppose?

(N=500) n %

SUPPOIt ===mmmmm e 481 96.20
OPPOSE -=====mmmm = m e 13 2.60
Undecided-------------=-=-mmmm oo 6 1.20
Refused-----------m-m oo 0 0.00
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18.  Closing restaurants except for takeout and delivery — support or oppose?

(N=500) n %

SUPPOIT —--mmm e mm oo o 468 93.60
OPPOSE ---==-mmmm oo e 24 4.80
Undecided------------=-=-=-=mmmm oo 7 1.40
Refused-----------m-mmm oo 1 0.20

19.  Closing bars in your area — support or oppose?

(N=500) n %

SUPPOIt ====mmmm e 465 93.00
OpPPOSE =~=mmmmmmmmmmmm e e 22 4.40
Undecided------------=-=-====mmm oo 10 2.00
Refused ----===-===s=smememe e eeeee 3 0.60

20. Governor Baker has also ordered non-essential businesses to close their physical
workspaces and facilities to customers and the public until April 7*". Do you support or
oppose this action?

(N=500) n %

SUPPOIt ====mmmm e e 458 91.60
OpPOSE --=====m==m=mmmmemem e e oo 32 6.40
Undecided-----------=-=-=-=mmmmm oo 9 1.80
Refused ----=-=-===s=smemememe oo eeee 1 0.20

21. Most people are confined in and around their homes. What do you miss the most?
{RANDOMIZE .1 - .8}

(N=500) n %

Eating QUL —-------=-mm oo 57 11.40
Attending a sporting event-----------=--=mmmmmmmmmmen 6 1.20
Going to the theater, movies, or concerts------------ 30 6.00
Going to the gym ---------=mm o 48 9.60
ShoppINg -----==-==-=m oo 18 3.60
Being at work or school ------------=----m-mmcmmm e 46 9.20
Seeing family members/relatives in person ------- 132 26.40
Seeing friends in person ----------==--=---m-mmmuueu-- 115 23.00
Undecided--------------=---=-mmm oo 43 8.60
Refused----------=-=-mmm oo 5 1.00

22. How much food would you say your household has on hand? Enough for...

(N=500) n %

A few days or less ----------m-m-mmmmommmem oo 37 7.40
A WEBK == mmmmmm oo 104 20.80
2-3 WEEKS =====mmmmmmmmm e e 253 50.60
A mMONth ------mm e 60 12.00
More than a month------------=--=-mmmmmm oo 38 7.60
Undecided-------=-=-=-===emmmmmmmmm oo eeen 3 0.60
Refused ---------mmmmmme e 5 1.00
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23.

24.

25.

March 24-27, 2020

How strict have you been about social distancing — such as staying home as much as you
can, not gathering in groups, and not shaking hands or hugging? Would you say you have

been very strict, pretty strict, not very strict, or not at all strict?

(N=500) n

Very StriCt------s-s-somomem e 295
Pretty Strict--------------mommm oo 176
Not very Strict -----------=--=-emsmmm oo 20
Not at all strict----=-=-=-=s=smeeeecmecccee e ceen 9
Undecided-----------=-=-=-mmmmm e 0
Refused-----------m-mm oo 0

%
59.00
35.20

4.00

1.80

Emotionally, how much longer do you think you can endure your current situation?
Would you say {ROTATE ASCENDING — DESCENDING .1 - .6} ...

(N=500) n

Not much longer -------=-=-=-m-m-mmmmm oo 11
A few more days --------------=-=-m-mmsm oo 4
A WEBK —-mmmmm oo 23
A few more Weeks -----------=-m-mmmmmmmmm oo 166
A few more months--------------=-=-m-m-mmmmeeoo- 121
Indefinitely------------=--=-m oo 162
Undecided-------=-=-=-=-=nmmmmmmmmme oo 11
Refused---------mmmmmm o 2

%
2.20
0.80
4.60

33.20
24.20
32.40
2.20
0.40

Compared to other major national crises that you’ve lived through, such as weather
events and terrorist attacks, how would you rank your level of fear or concern?

{ROTATE ASCENDING -DESCENDING .1 - .6}...

(N=500) n

The highest level of fear I’ve ever lived through ---86
Extremely high level of fear----------------=---=---- 103
Above average level of fear --------------------—---- 188
Below average level of fear ------------------o-eeemu- 71
Extremely low level of fear--------------------=-eme--- 29
Not at all fearful or concerned ------------------------ 18
Undecided--------------=-===mmmm oo 4
Refused-----------=-mmm oo 1

%
17.20
20.60
37.60
14.20

5.80
3.60
0.80
0.20

These next questions are about how coronavirus has impacted you financially.

26.

How concerned are you about your personal financial situation or employment? Would

you say... {ROTATE ASCENDING — DESCENDING .1-.4}

(N=500) n

Very concerned ------=-=-=-=-=emcocmemememeoneenennas 137
Somewhat concerned -------------=-=---momomomomomoo- 180
Not very concerned ----------=-=-=-=-===-mmmmmomuoee- 82
Not at all concerned -----=-=-=-=-=====mmmmmmmmee oo 98
Undecided-------=-=-=-===emmmmmmmmm oo eeen 2
Refused ---------mmmmmme e 1

%
27.40
36.00
16.40
19.60

0.40
0.20
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27. Has the coronavirus situation diminished your regular income — yes or no?

(N=500) n %

Y @S —m o e 181 36.20
N -====mmm e e e e e e 310 62.00
Undecided-------=-=======smmmmmmmmme oo ceeeen 7 1.40
RefuSed --------=m e me o 2 0.40

28.  Are you more worried about your physical health or your financial well-being?

(N=500) n %

Physical health -----------=----emmemm e 303 60.60
Financial well-being -------------=--=-- - s ce oo 161 32.20
Undecided---------=-=-=-=-mnmmmmmmme oo 35 7.00
Refused----------==-mmm oo 1 0.20

29.  On balance, do you think people in Massachusetts are mostly generous and kind to others
or mostly selfish and looking out for their own interests?

(N=500) n %
Mostly generous and kind to others ---------------- 331 66.20
Mostly selfish and looking out for their own
INEErests —-------mmmmm oo 114 22.80
Undecided--------------=-==m-m oo 51 10.20
Refused----------===mmm oo 4 0.80
30. How worried are you about your safety in times of crisis? Would you say...
{ROTATE ASCENDING — DESCENDING .1-.4}
(N=500) n %
Very WOrried ------------m-mmmmmmmo oo 36 7.20
Somewhat worried ---------=--------mnmemomomememeeo- 171 34.20
Not too worried ---------=--=-m-mmmmmmmm oo 186 37.20
Not at all worried ----------=--=-==-mmcmmm oo 102 20.40
Undecided---------=-=-=-=-mnmmmmmm e 4 0.80
Refused-----------m-m oo 1 0.20
31. Do you own a firearm — yes or no?
(N=500) n %
D (2 82 16.40
N Q === == m e e 406 81.20
Undecided------------=-===mmmmmm oo 1 0.20
Refused-----------mmm oo 11 2.20
{IF NO, 31.2}
32. Do you wish you did — yes or no?
(N=406) n %
Y 8 = 60 14.78
N O === oo 337 83.00
Undecided--------------=-=-mmmmm oo 6 1.48
Refused----------=-=-mmm oo 3 0.74
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{THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR RESPONSES WITH
OTHERS TAKING THE SURVEY}

33.  What is the highest level of education you have completed?

(N=500) n %

Some high school ------=-======mmmm e 21 4.20
High school graduate --------------=====-==mmnemeuee 133 26.60
Some college -----------=-mm-mmm - 120 24.00
Trade/technical/vocational training ------------------ 14 2.80
College graduate -------=-=======mmmmmmmmmmmm oo 120 24.00
Masters or PhD --------=-=--mmmmmem oo 89 17.80
Undecided--------------=-===m-m oo 3 0.60

34.  What is your annual household income?

(N=500) n %

Under $20,000 per year ---------=-=-=-=-=-=-m-momouem- 31 6.20
Under $50,000 per year ----------=-=--=-=-=-=----m-=--- 69 13.80
Under $75,000 per year ----------=-=--=-=-=-=----m-=--- 91 18.20
Under $100,000 per year--------=-=-=-=-=-=-=-z-n-m-m-- 69 13.80
Under $140,000 per year---------=-=-======-=---------- 62 12.40
$140,000 per year Or MOre------------=-=-=-=---------- 97 19.40
Undecided-----------=-=-==mmmm e 81 16.20

[THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME. HAVE A NICE DAY/EVENING.]



